
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD  
(STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10:00 am) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

D Nagle - Rothwell; 

A Smart - Armley; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay; 

T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the draft minutes of 
the meeting held on 18 January 2018. 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  ELECTIONS, REGISTRARS AND LAND AND 
PROPERTY SEARCH SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment setting out a 
performance report in relation to Elections, 
Registrars and Land and Property Search 
Services. 
 
 
 

5 - 10 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  UPDATE - EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY 
AND APPRAISALS 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing presenting details of 
recent employee engagement survey and 
appraisals. 
 

11 - 
18 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2017/18 - 
MONTH 9 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Financial 
Health Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 9 report 
presented to the Executive Board at its meeting on 
7 February 2018. 
 

19 - 
46 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

47 - 
74 

11     DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford and 
R Wood 

 
60 Late Items  
 

The following late information was submitted to the Board: 
 

 Agenda item 6 – Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) draft minutes of 
the meeting held on 21 December 2017 

 Agenda item 8 – Business Rates – Scrutiny Inquiry Update:100% 
Retention of Business Rates for 2018/19 – Pilot  

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 
 

61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Graham declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7 
– Employee Health and Wellbeing: Sickness Absence and Positive 
Intervention – as a member of the GMB Union and remained present during 
the meeting. 
 
 

62 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Sobel and Councillor 
A Smart. 
 
Councillor R Grahame was in attendance as a substitute member for 
Councillor A Sobel. 
 

63 Minutes - 21 December 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) meeting held on 21 December 2017 be agreed as an accurate 
and correct record.   
 

64 Employee Health and Wellbeing: Sickness Absence and Positive 
Intervention  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

 
The Director of Housing and Resources submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the Council’s Employee Wellbeing Strategy and setting out a 
range of information relating to sickness absence. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources  

 Chris Ingham – Head of Health and Safety, Human Resources  
 

The Executive Member and Head of Health and Safety gave a brief 
introduction to the report, the Council’s Employee Wellbeing Strategy and the 
range of information relating to sickness absence. 
   
The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information presented, with 
the main areas of discussion including: 
 

 An outline of the Council’s sickness procedures in relation to short-term 
and long-term absences. 

 Training for managers to help manage sickness absence. 

 The Council’s average sickness absence levels in comparison to the 
national average and the general need for more comparative data. 

 The Council’s approach to managing the impact of mental ill-health 
related absence and long-term absences on all employees. 

 The Council’s Employee Assistance Programme. 

 Approaches to help early identification where domestic violence or abuse 
may be affecting employees. 

 The need for a range of additional information, including: 
o Specific service areas such as Children’s Services and Waste 

Management. 
o Details relating to retirements on the grounds of ill-health. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) To note the details presented in the report and discussed at the meeting. 
(2) That the additional information identified at the meeting be provided to 

the Scrutiny Board. 
 

65 Business Rates - Scrutiny Inquiry Update  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
provided an update and additional information relating to the Scrutiny Board’s 
inquiry into Business Rates. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services  
 

The Chief Officer, Financial Services briefly outlined the successful Leeds City 
Region 100% Business Rates Retention pilot, which had been led by Leeds 
City Council.  Some of the main points raised included: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

 

 An invitation to submit proposals to Government first emerged in August / 
September 2017. 

 The Leeds City Region bid included the five West Yorkshire local 
authorities, plus York and Harrogate. 

 Eleven new pilot areas were announced in late December 2017, which 
included the Leeds City Region proposals. 

 The established Business Rates Pool Joint Committee, which was 
specifically concerned with spending proposals across the broad area of 
Economic Development and Growth. 

 Details of the 100% Business Rates Retention proposals compared with 
the existing 50% retention scheme, including details of the changed level 
of government tariff and revenue support grant (RSG). 

 The 100% Business Rates Retention scheme was expected to generate 
an expected gain for Leeds of around £7.5M. 

 The next steps would include work to further develop the Business Rates 
Pool Joint Committee.  
 

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information presented, with 
the main areas of discussion including: 
 

 The respective level of business rates per head collected across the 
seven local authority areas. 

 The Business Rates Pool Joint Committee and the need for further details 
around the terms of reference of the joint committee and an outline of the 
governance arrangements.   

 The impact of the anticipate gain on the Council’s 2018/19 budget 
proposals. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) To note the details in relation to the 100% Business Rates Retention pilot 
presented and discussed at the meeting. 

(2) That the further details identified at the meeting be provided to the 
Scrutiny Board for further consideration.   

 
 

66 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
The following matters were highlighted for inclusion within the Board’s work 
programme and for consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 The impact and implications for the Council arising from the recent 
collapse of Carillion. 

 The funding of Out of Area Placements for Looked After Children and 
the actions taken to mitigate the overall impact on the Council’s budget. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

 A summary of the Business Rates Pool Committee, referenced as part 
of the Board’s Business Rates inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the inclusion of the matters identified at the 
meeting, alongside any on-going discussions and scheduling decisions, the 
Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:50am) 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Director of Communities & Environment  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 22 February 2018     

Subject: Elections, Registrars and Land and Property Search Services Performance Report    

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of main issues  

This report provides a summary of Elections, Registrars and Land and Property Search 
Services performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city and other 
performance areas relevant to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources).   

2. Recommendations 

Members are recommended to:- 

 Note the most recent performance information in this report and the issues 
which have been highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further 
scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these 
areas; and 

 Consider if there is further detail in any of the areas which Scrutiny would like 
to be further developed in the next performance report. 

 

 
Report author: Anne McMaster  

Tel:  89038 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

1  Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report presents a summary of the most recent performance data, and provides an 
update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the Best Council Plan 2015 – 20. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will note that the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the Council’s key objectives 
and priorities. This report provides an overview of the relevant Elections, Registrars
[...]
formance for 
the strategic priorities within its remit and as such in not subject to call in. 

4.6  Risk Management 

4.6.1 There is a comprehensive risk management process in the Council to monitor and 
manage key risks.  This links closely with performance management. 

Page 9



 

 

5  Conclusions 

5.1  This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources).  

6 Recommendations   

6.1  Members are recommended to: - 

 Note the most recent performance information in this report and the issues 
which have been highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further 
scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these 
areas; and 

 Consider if there is further detail in any of the areas which Scrutiny would like 
to be further developed in the next performance report. 

7  Background documents1  

7.1  Best Council Plan 2015 – 20.  

 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 10



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources and Housing   

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 22 February 2018     

Subject:  Update - Employee Engagement Survey and Appraisals 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of the Council’s annual Employee Engagement Survey and 
mid-year apprai
[...]
here implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1.  At its meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board agreed to maintain an overview of 
the Council’s financial health and continue routine monitoring through regular 
reports from the Chief Finance Officer.   
 

2. Appended to this report is the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 9 report 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 7 February 2018.      

 
3. Appropriate senior officers have been invited to the meeting to discuss the attached 

report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board.  
 

 Recommendations 
 

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Financial Health Monitoring report 
and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.   

 
Background documents1 
 
5.        None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  (0113) 37 88666 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

Report of the Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 7th February 2018 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 9 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure
[...]
Advisory Panels (699) 459 (240)

Sheltered Housing (Committed in capital programme) (3,238) (3,238)

Holdsforth Place - land purchase (64) (64)

Early Leavers' Initiative (408) (408)

Changing the Workplace (353) 353 (0)

eFiles Box-It Project (262) 262 (0)

(8,610) 3,233 0 (5,377)

PFI Reserves

Swarcliffe PFI Sinking Fund (10,343) 2,929 0 (7,414)

LLBH&H PFI Sinking Fund (2,515) 0 (386) (2,901)

(12,858) 2,929 (386) (10,315)

Capital Reserve

MRR (General) (14,960) 59,093 (71,000) (26,867)

MRR (New Build) (12,540) 9,385 0 (3,155)

MRR (HRA RCCOs) (3,003) (3,003)

(30,502) 68,478 (71,000) (33,024)

Total (58,601) 74,740 (71,386) (55,247)

Projected Financial Position on Reserves

Housing Revenue Account - Period 9
Financial Dashboard - 2017/18 Financial Year

P
age 46



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  

Date: 22 February 2018 

Subject: Work Schedule – February 2018 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

2 Main issues 
 
2.1 At its initial meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board discussed a range of matters 

for possible inclusion within the overall work schedule for 2017/18.  The areas 
discussed included a range of matters which were then used to help formulate an 
outline work schedule. 
 

2.2 The latest iteration of the work schedule is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration 
and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to any identified and agreed 
amendments.      

 
2.3 The draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 7 February 2018 are 

also appended to this report for consideration at the meeting – as they relate to the 
remit of the Scrutiny Board.  

 
Developing the work schedule 

 

2.4 The work schedule should not be consider to be a fixed and rigid schedule, it should 
be recognised as something that can be adapted and changed to reflect any new and 
emerging issues throughout the year; and also reflect any timetable issues that might 
occur from time to time.   
 

2.5 However, when considering any developments and/or modifications to the work 
schedule, effort should be undertaken to: 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  0113 378 8666 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing 
forums already having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue. 

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame. 

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review 

 Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings taking into 
consideration  the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny 
taking place 

 Build in sufficient  flexibility to enable the consideration of urgent matters that 
may arise during the year 

 
2.6 In addition, in order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a 

flexible approach and undertaken activities outside the formal schedule of meetings – 
such as working groups and site visits, where deemed appropriate.  This flexible 
approach may also require additional formal meetings of the Scrutiny Board. 

 
Developments since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting 

 

Service area performance 
 

2.7 The work schedule reflects the Board’s discussion about monitoring specific service 
areas.  Any updated proposals will be reported to th

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Ragan, A Smart, T Wilford and R Wood

68 Late Items 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a late item of business in 
relation to the implications of the recent collapse of Carillion (minute 75) 
refers.  

An extract from the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 
Investment) meeting held on 24 January 2018 was also presented to the 
meeting for consideration by the Board.  The extract being of particular 
relevant to the Board’s consideration of the report on Carillion (minute 75 
refers).

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.  

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies and notifications of substitute members were 
presented at the meeting.

 Apologies from Councillor A Sobel, with Councillor R Grahame 
attending as a substitute member.

 Apologies from Councillor A Sobel, with Councillor D Ragan attending 
as a substitute member.

 Apologies from Councillor D Nagel.  No substitute member was in 
attendance.  

71 Minutes - 18 January 2018 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018, as 
presented, were agreed as an accurate record.

72 Elections, Registrars and Land and Property Search Services 
Performance Report 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report setting out 
a summary of performance across Elections, Registrars and Land and 
Property Search Services.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 John Mulcahy – Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration and 
Deputy Returning Officer

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration introduced the report, 
highlighting a number of specific matters including:

 The positive reaction of the Elections Team in responding to the 
announcement of the 2017 General Election.

 The Register of Electors being at its highest ever level in Leeds.
 The introduction of a new IT system for the Elections Service.
 Positive performance against national targets from the Registrations 

Service. 

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Confirmation of the availability of the final election register for the 
forthcoming local elections (May 2018) and availability of the 
associated and updated electoral ward boundary maps.

 In relation to ‘Vote 100’, queries around any targeted work aimed at 
specific groups of women.

 Assurance sought around the necessary testing of the new IT system 
for the Elections Service, and details of the contract savings for the 
new system.

 Details of election polling stations and associated costs.
 Arrangements to deliver the necessary training of those involved in 

administering all aspects of the forthcoming local elections. 
 Queries in relation to any proposed changes to the identification 

arrangements for voters.
 Assurance sought around the process and safeguards around the 

registration of births.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and details discussed at the meeting be noted.
(b) That the additional information identified at the meeting be provided to 

members of the Scrutiny Board.  

73 Update - Employee Engagement Survey and Appraisals 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report setting out details 
of the Council’s annual Employee Engagement Survey and mid-year 
appraisal round. 

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Graham Sephton – Head of Human Resources
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report that set out the results 
of the recent employee engagement survey and appraisals, and highlighted 
the following matters as particular areas for improvement for the Council to 
consider: 

 The quality and consistency of staff appraisals.
 Arrangements for staff to ‘Have a Say’.

It was also highlighted that undertaking the staff survey allows the Council to 
listen to staff, both in terms of positive areas and areas for improvement or 
development.  

In considering the report, the Executive Board member added that the survey 
outcomes should be considered in the context of the Council’s overall values 
and approach to being a good employer, including its approach to such 
matters as the Living Wage and retaining Council services in-house.

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Specific concern around the mid-year appraisal rate for Children’s 
Services.

 Concern at the outcome of the staff survey results in relations to (1) 
staff feeling valued, (2) what I say counts, and (3) being encouraged to 
undertake diversity and inclusion training.

 Balancing concerns with positive survey results relating to (1) clarity of 
job role, (2) being trusted, and (3) receiving support from colleagues.

In concluding the discussion, the Chair paid tribute to the workforce in 
meeting the needs of communities – particularly during the ongoing period of 
financial austerity and associated challenges.  

RESOLVED – That the report and details discussed at the meeting be noted.
74 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 9 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report introducing 
the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 9 report, considered by 
Executive Board at its meeting on 7 February 2018. 

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services 
The Chief Officer, Financial Services introduced the report that set out an 
overall positive financial position, which projected a slight budget underspend 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

by the end of the 2017/18 financial year.  Within that context, it was reported 
there were continuing issues around business rates, which had resulted in 
more provision for Business Rate Appeals in the 2018/19 budget.  

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Council Tax collection rates during the council tax year and in 
subsequent years.  The Board requested further details around the 
longer-term collection rates achieved.

 The Council’s overall approach debt, debt collection and the Council’s 
debt right-off scheme. As part of this discussion, it was confirmed the 
Council did not ‘sell-on’ any outstanding debts to third party collection 
agencies.  

 The on-going risks to the Council delivering a balanced budget for 
2017/18, as detailed in the financial dashboards appended to the 
report, including Waste Management, Planning and Asset 
Management. 

 Concerns raised around the budget pressure associated with the 
remodelling of the Children’s Social Work service.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and details discussed at the meeting be noted.
(b) That the additional and further information identified at the meeting be 

provided to members of the Scrutiny Board.

75 Carillion 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an 
update on the position between the Council and the various Carillion group 
companies, following a number of Carillion Group companies entering into a 
‘compulsory liquidation’ insolvency process on 15 January 2018.

An extract from the draft minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 
Investment) meeting held on 24 January 2018 was also presented to the 
meeting for consideration by the Board.  

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources 

 David Outram – Chief Officer (Projects, Programmes and Procurement 
Unit)

 Neil Evans – Director, Resources and Housing
The Chief Officer (Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit) presented 
the report, highlighting a number of matters, including:

 The seven Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) contracts between Leeds’ 
schools and Carillion – which involved 110 staff.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

 Confirmation that facilities management services to those affected 
schools continued to operate, with no drop in service through what was 
currently a temporary transfer of services and resources to an 
alternative contractor (Mitie)

 The 2 highway contracts involving Carillion – as previously reported to 
the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) on 24 January 2018.

 An outline of the Councils procurement processes, including the use of 
procurement searches, credit checks and the use of insolvency bonds.

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Details of any direct Council loses as a result of the Carillion Group 
companies’ compulsory liquidation insolvency processes.  It was 
confirmed there had not been any direct losses as a result of the 
insolvency.  It was also confirmed there was no debt to be written off by 
the Council.

 A request for details of any opportunity costs, for example officer time, 
in dealing with matters as they related to the East Leeds Orbital Road 
(ELOR) scheme. The request would be shared with relevant officers 
outside of the meeting. 

 The Council’s pre-contract procedures and risk assessment for 
companies – prior to entering into a formal contractual agreement.  
Reference was again made to the Councils procurement processes, 
including the use of procurement searches, credit checks and the use 
of insolvency bonds where any financial risks were identified.  It was 
also reported that a significant factor had been the non-reporting of the 
financial position of the Carillion Group of Companies.  

 Concerns around the potential impact on small and medium sized 
businesses following Carillion’s insolvency; and the associated impact 
this could have on local communities.

 Concerns around the competency of Mitie following a recent incident at 
a local school.  It was confirmed the specific issue raised would be 
investigated and reported outside of the meeting.

It was noted that the collapse of the Carillion Group, and the associated 
circumstances, was the subject of an ongoing parliamentary select committee 
inquiry, the outcome of which was currently unknown.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and details discussed at the meeting, including the 
temporary arrangements for the continuation of existing school-based 
contracts, be noted.

(b) That a further report on the insolvency of Carillion Group companies, 
including the longer-term implications of the compulsory liquidation and 
any relevant outcomes from the parliamentary select committee inquiry, 
be presented to the Board at a future meeting.

76 Work Schedule 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that set out 
the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the current municipal 
year.  

The report also presented the draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 7 February 2018.

Members discussed the details presented and requested the following details:
 An update on the current position of outstanding Business Rates appeals 

and progress of the 100% Business Rates Retention pilot. 
 Details of expenditure on out of area placements in Children’s Services.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the draft Executive Board minutes from 7 February 2018 be noted.
(b) That the work schedule as presented by agreed, subject to the additions 

identified at the meeting.
77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 10:30am, with a pre-meeting for all members of 
the Scrutiny Board at 10:00am.

The meeting closed at 12:15pm.


